Avestia Publishing
International Journal of Mining, Materials, and Metallurgical Engineering (IJMMME)
Volume 6, Year 2020
Journal ISSN: 2562-4571
DOI: 10.11159/ijmmme.2020.005
Date Received: 2020-08-20                                                                          43
Date Accepted: 2020-09-21
Date Published: 2020-10-19

mD = measurement of the mass of the
pycnometer, test sample, the stopper and distilled
water until it is level. In this last measure, it must be
ensured that there are no air bubbles and in all
measures ensure that the external surface of the
pycnometer is completely dry and clean.
The values found for the real average density of
MT and FS were 2.83 and 3.07 g/cm3, respectively, and
were used to determine the most important substances
of the raw materials shown in Table 1.
Table 1: Composition of the materials prepared in this
research.
sample
volume (%) weight (%) weight (g.)
MT FS MT FS MT FS
GC-MT25 25.0 75.0 23.5 76.5 4.7 15.3
GC-MT37.5 37.5 62.5 35.7 64.3 7.1 12.9
GC-MT50 50.0 50.0 48.0 52.0 9.6 10.4
GC-MT62.5 62.5 37.5 60.6 39.4 12.1 7.9
GC-MT75 75.0 25.0 73.5 26.5 14.7 5.3
2.2. Elaboration of Geopolymeric Concrete
The MT used in this research was provided by
CEPROMET SAC (Peruvian company dedicated to the
transformation of gold minerals) and the FS was